

ITEM NO.209

COURT NO.3

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).6397/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 09/12/2005 in CRLOP No. 10271/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

S.A. RAJA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF TAMIL NADU

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report) (FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 03/02/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.P. NAOLEKAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Soli J. Sorabjee, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P.S. Narasimha, Adv.

Mr. M. Gireesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. L. Nageswara Rao, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Raghavendra S. Srivatsa, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned senior counsel for the parties. The matter relates to the bail of the petitioner. Learned senior counsel for the petitioner states that the

petitioner is seriously suffering from cardiac problems and now undergoing

treatment in the Medical College Hospital, Tirunelveli. Learned senior counsel

states that the petitioner has desired that he would like to have better treatment in

the Apollo Hospital, Chennai at his own cost. We permit the petitioner to take

treatment from the Apollo Hospital at Chennai. The State Government may make

arrangements to see that petitioner is treated at Apollo Hospital at Chennai. The

2

State shall take all precautions to see that the petitioner is safely transported to the

Apollo Hospital at Chennai at his own cost.

We are told that the case has not so far been committed to the Sessions Court by the Magistrate. The Magistrate is directed to complete the formalities

and commit the case to the Sessions Court, Tirunelveli as early as possible. P.Ws. 35

to 40 may be examined at first instance and the State Government will report to

this Court about the action taken in the matter.

List on 3.3.2006.

(P.D. BALODI)

A.R.-cum-P.S.

(VEERA VERMA)

Court Master