

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).6397/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 09/12/2005 in CRLOP No. 10271/2005 of
The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS)

S.A. RAJA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF TAMIL NADU

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,bail,permission to file addition
al documents and office

report)

(for final disposal)

Date: 27/03/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.P. NAOLEKAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Ashok Desai, Sr.Adv.

Mr.P.Narasimha, Adv.

Mr.M.Gireesh KUMar, Adv.

Mr.Khwairakpam Nobin Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.L.Nageshwara Rao, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Subramonium Prasad,Adv.

Mr.Raghavendra Srivatsa, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The petitioner, who is an under-trial prisoner, is undergoing treatment in the Prison

Hospital at Palayamkottai in Tirunalveli. The petitioner contends that the medical treatment given to

him is not sufficient as he is seriously ailing with a cardiac problem and he would like to have a better

treatment in an appropriate hospital by name Galaxy hospital at Tirunalveli. The authorities shall take

urgent steps to shift the petitioner from the Prison Hospital to Galaxy hospital at the earliest and the

entire expenses of the treatment in the Galaxy hospital shall be met by the petitioner himself. The State

would be at liberty to have surveillance over the petitioner where he is undergoing treatment in the

Galaxy Hospital. The in-charge of the Cardiac Department of the Galaxy Hospital shall make available

the report before 13th April, 2006.

List on 13.4.2006. Dasti in addition is permitted.

ushiram)

(G.V.Ramana)

(Kh

Court Master

Court Master