

ITEM NO.208

COURT NO.2

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).6397/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 09/12/2005 in CRLOP No. 10271/2005 of

The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS)

S.A. RAJA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF TAMIL NADU

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,bail,permission to file additi
onal documents and office
report)

(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 14/07/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Ashok Desai, Sr.Adv.

Mr.P.S.Narasimha, Adv.

Mr.M.Gireesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr.Khwairakpam Nobin Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.

Mr.S.Vallinayagam, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Exemption granted.

Heard both sides.

This Court, on 11.05.2006, passed an order to the effect that the bail application filed by

2

the petitioner herein would be considered, if the PWs 37 to 40 are examined by the Sessions Court. We

are told that the examination of these witnesses is over and hence the counsel for the petitioner prays for

grant of bail. The grant of bail was opposed by the counsel for the State on the ground that some more

witnesses are to be examined. But since the petitioner was in custody for a long time and it is also alleged

that the petitioner is suffering from a cardiac problem, we feel that the petitioner should be granted bail.

Counsel for the petitioner also submits that the petitioner will be shifted to the city of Chennai and shall

take further treatment. In the circumstances, we direct that the petitioner shall be released on bail on

executing a bond to the satisfaction of the Sessions Judge, Tirunelveli.
We make it clear that the

petitioner shall not enter the jurisdiction of the Sessions Court at Tirunelveli except previous permission

of the Sessions Court.

The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

(G.V.Ramana)

Court Master

(Veera Verma)

Court Master